
Dateiname:
A3054_66093798_00_GBA PALA cre-active MDR

ActiVote-Nr:
A3054

Maße: Falzmaß:
300 x 600 mm 25 x 200 mm

SAP-Nr: Version:       AK-Version:
66093798 00                      07

Artikel:
GBA PALA cre-active MDR

Datum: Freigabe am: 
17.06.2021 21.06.2021 

Projektmanager:
Manfred Hoffmann

Druckfarben:
Schwarz

Druckverfahren:
Offset

Medizinprodukt - Nur zur Anwendung durch dentales 
Fachpersonal.

Zweckbestimmung
Dieses Dentalmaterial ist für Patienten mit zahnmedi
zinischem Behandlungsbedarf entsprechend der nach
folgenden Indikationen geeignet unter Beachtung der 
Kontraindikationen. Bei Schwangeren und Stillenden 
sind aufgrund der besonderen Situation die Behand
lungsrisiken zugunsten des Ungeborenen oder Säug
lings sorgfältig gegenüber dem Nutzen der Behandlung 
abzuwägen. 
Medizinprodukte von KULZER sorgen für die Rehabili
tation oraler Funktionen der natürlichen Bezahnung 
(Kauen, Sprechen sowie Ästhetik) und stabilisieren res
taurativ oder prothetisch die RestBezahnung und/oder 
den Kieferkamm.

Produktbeschreibung
Pala creactive ist ein lichthärtendes Material zur indivi
duellen Charakterisierung von Prothesenkunststoffen 
auf Methylmethacrylatbasis. Es ist pastös und in ver
schiedenen Farben erhältlich (white, polar, pink, red, 
maroon, black, gum, gingiva shade 200, gingiva R50, 
gingiva light pink, gingiva pink, gingiva clear).

Zusammensetzung
Pala cre-active Colorfluids
Mehrfachfunktionelle Methacrylsäureester.
Siliciumdioxid (silanisiert), Fotoinitiatoren,  Stabilisatoren, 
anorganische Pigmente (zum Teil fluoreszierend).
Pala creactive Colorfluids sind cadmiumfrei.

Pala cre-active gingiva
Mehrfachfunktionelle Methacrylsäureester.
Siliciumdioxid (silanisiert), Perlpolymerisat, Fotoinitiato
ren, Stabilisatoren, anorganische Pigmente.
Pala creactive gingiva ist cadmiumfrei.

Indikationen
• Individualisierung von Total und Teilprothesen (auf 

Methylmethacrylatbasis)
• Individualisierung von Implantatarbeiten

Kontraindikationen
Bei bekannter oder vermuteter Allergie gegen Bestand
teile des Produktes ist die Verwendung des Produktes 
kontraindiziert. Nicht anwenden bei bekannter oder ver
muteter Allergie gegen (Meth)AcrylatVerbindungen.

Nebenwirkungen
Überempfindlichkeiten gegen das Produkt oder seine 
Bestandteile können im Einzelfall nicht ausgeschlossen 
werden. Inhaltsstoffe sind im Verdachtsfall beim Her
steller zu erfragen.

Hinweis
Pala creactive gingiva lässt sich mit Pala creactive 
Colorfluids mischen, um individuelle Farbtöne zu errei
chen. 

Verarbeitung
Vor dem Auftragen von Pala creactive wird die Prothesen
oberfläche mit einem groben Diamantbohrer oder durch 
Sandstrahlen (50 μm) angeraut und gesäubert. Signum® 
connector aufpinseln, 2–3 min einwirken lassen und 90 sec 
polymerisieren. Anschließend kann die gebrauchsfertige 
Pala creactiveMasse direkt mit einem Pinsel oder 

Modellierinstrument auf den polymerisierten Prothesen
kunststoff aufgetragen werden. Aufgrund der verschie
denen Konsistenzen und Farbtöne lassen sich individu
elle Zahnfleischpartien mit glatten oder rauen 
Oberflächen in blassroten oder dunkelroten Effekten 
gestalten. Jede Schicht wird 90 sec polymerisiert. 
Um die Farbintensität von Pala creactive zu mindern, 
kann diese mit Pala creactive gingiva clear gemischt 
werden. Wenn sehr transparente Effekte erzielt werden 
sollen, wird Pala creactive gingiva clear pur verwendet. 
Nach der Endpolymerisation (180 sec) wird die Oberfläche 
von der Dispersionsschicht gereinigt und mit feinen 
Hartmetallfräsern,  Gummierern und Polierern ausgearbeitet.

Polymerisationszeiten (siehe Tabelle unten)

Aufbewahrungshinweise 
Nicht über 25°C (77°F) lagern. Nach Ablauf des Verfall
datums nicht mehr verwenden. Direkte Sonneneinstrah
lung vermeiden. Nach Produktentnahme sorgfältig wie
derverschließen.

Bitte beachten Sie sorgfältig die folgenden Sicherheits
hinweise sowie alle Verarbeitungshinweise in anderen 
Abschnitten. Dieses Produkt ist nur nach Gebrauchsan
weisung zu verarbeiten. Jeglicher Gebrauch unter Nicht
beachtung dieser Anweisungen liegt im Ermessen und 
der alleinigen Verantwortung des dentalen Fachpersonals.

Warn- und Sicherheitshinweise
Augen und Haut können gereizt werden. Berührung mit 
der Haut vermeiden. Sensibilisierung durch Hautkontakt 
möglich. Geeignete Schutzhandschuhe tragen. Berüh
rung mit den Augen vermeiden.

Anwendungshinweise
Vor Erstgebrauch des Produktes die Unversehrtheit der 
Primärverpackung prüfen. Beschädigte Produkte dürfen 
nicht eingesetzt werden. 

Bei Rückmeldungen zum Produkt bitte immer Chargen
bezeichnung und Artikelnummer angeben. 

Gemäß EU MedizinprodukteVerordnung sind Anwender / 
Patienten verpflichtet, schwerwiegende Ereignisse mit 
einem Medizinprodukt dem Hersteller und der zuständigen 
Behörde des Landes, in dem sie auftraten, zu melden.

Entsorgungshinweis
Empfehlung: Entsorgung gemäß den behördlichen Vor
schriften. Inhalt und nicht restentleerte Verpackungen 
nicht mit dem Hausmüll entsorgen oder in die Kanalisa
tion gelangen lassen. Auspolymerisiertes Material kann 
dem Hausmüll zugeführt werden. Europäischer Abfall
katalog: 180106 Chemikalien, die aus gefährlichen 
Stoffen bestehen oder solche enthalten.

® =  eingetragenes Warenzeichen der  
Kulzer GmbH

Stand: 202105

Medical Device - for use by dental health care  
professionals only.

Intended purpose
This dental material is suitable for patients requiring 
dental treatment for the following indications with con
sideration of the contraindications. For pregnant and 
nursing women, the treatment risks must be weighed 
carefully against the benefits taking into consideration 
the unborn child or infant.
KULZER medical devices ensure the rehabilitation of 
oral functions such as chewing, speaking and aesthet
ics. They stabilize the remaining dentition and/or the 
alveolar ridge restoratively or prosthetically.

Product description
Pala creactive is a lightcuring material for the custom
ised characterisation of methyl methacrylatebased 
prosthetic resins. It is pastelike and available in a 
range of colours (white, polar, pink, red, maroon, black, 
gum, gingiva shade 200, gingiva R50, gingiva light pink, 
gingiva pink, gingiva clear).

Composition
Pala cre-active colour fluids
Multifunctional methacrylic acid esters.
Silicone dioxide (silanated), photoinitiators, stabilisers, 
inorganic pigments (some fluorescent).
Pala creactive colour fluids are cadmiumfree.

Pala cre-active gingiva
Multifunctional methacrylic acid esters.
Silicone dioxide (silanated), bead polymer, photoinitiators, 
stabilisers, inorganic pigments.
Pala creactive gingiva is cadmiumfree.

Indications
• Customisation of (methyl methacrylatebased) total 

and partial prostheses
• Customisation of implant restorations

Contra-indications
In case of known or suspected allergy to components of 
the product, its use is contraindicated. Do not use this 
product in case of known or suspected allergies against 
(meth)acrylate compounds.

Side effects
Hypersensitivities to the product or its components cannot 
be excluded in individual cases. In case of suspicion please 
contact the manufacturer for ingredients information.

Advice
Pala creactive gingiva can be mixed with Pala creactive 
colour fluids to create customised hues. 

Handling
Prior to the application of Pala creactive, the surface of 
the prosthesis is roughened with a coarse diamond bur 
or via sandblasting (50 μm) and cleaned. Apply the 
Signum® connector with a brush, allow to set for 2–3 min
utes and then polymerise for 90 seconds. The readytouse 
Pala creactive mixture can then be applied directly to 
the cured prosthetic resin with a brush or modelling 
instrument. The different consistencies and hues make 
it possible to give the different parts of the gums 
smooth or rough surfaces in pale red or dark red tones. 

Each layer is polymerised for 90 seconds. 
Pala creactive can be mixed with Pala creactive gingiva 
clear to reduce its colour intensity. If you wish to 
achieve extremely transparent effects, Pala creactive 
gingiva clear can also be used on its own. Following the 
final polymerisation (180 seconds), the dispersion layer 
is cleaned off the surface, and the surface is finished off 
with fine carbide burs, rubber polishers and polishers.

Polymerisation times (see table below)

Storage advice 
Do not store above 25°C (77°F). Do not use after expiry 
date. Avoid direct sunlight. When product has been 
removed, reseal carefully.

Please, carefully observe the following safety instruc
tions and all processing notes in other sections. 
This product is intended to be used only in accordance 
with this Instructions for Use. Any use of this product 
inconsistent with these instructions is at the discretion and 
sole responsibility of the dental health care professional.

Warnings and safety instructions
May cause skin and eye irritation. Avoid contact with 
skin. Skin contact may cause sensitization. Wear suitable 
protective gloves. Avoid contact with eyes. 

Application notes
Examine the integrity of the primary packaging before 
first use. Damaged products must not be used.

When giving feedback on the product, please always 
state batch designation and article number.

According to EU Medical Device Regulation users/ 
patients are obliged to report serious incidents with a 
medical device to the manufacturer and to the compe
tent authority of the country, the incident occurred.

Disposal information
Recommendation: Dispose of in accordance with official 
regulations. Do not dispose of contents or partially emptied 
packaging in the household waste or allow them to 
enter the sewage system. Polymerised material can be 
disposed with household waste. European Waste Cata
logue: 180106 Chemicals consisting of or containing 
hazardous substances.

® =  registered trademark of Kulzer GmbH

Dated: 202105

Dispositif médical - Réservé à l'usage exclusif des 
professionnels dentaires.

Usage
Ce matériau dentaire convient aux patients qui nécessi
tent un traitement dentaire pour les indications suivan
tes, en prenant en considération les contreindications. 
Pour les femmes enceintes ou qui allaitent, les risques 
du traitement doivent être soigneusement mis en 
balance avec les bénéfices, en tenant compte de 
l'enfant à naître ou du nouveauné. Les dispositifs 
médicaux KULZER assurent la réhabilitation des fonc
tions orales telles que la mastication, la parole et 
l'esthétique. Ils stabilisent la dentition restante et/ou la 
crête alvéolaire, au niveau de la restauration ou de la 
prothèse.

Description du produit
Pala creactive est un matériau photopolymérisable 
destiné à la caractérisation personnalisée des résines 
prothétiques à base de  méthacrylate de méthyle. Il se 
présente sous forme de pâte et est disponible en diffé
rentes teintes (white, polar, pink, red, maroon, black, 
gum, gingiva shade 200, gingiva R50, gingiva light pink, 
gingiva pink, gingiva clear).

Composition
Pala cre-active Colorfluids
Esthers d’acide méthacrylique plurifonctionnels.
Dioxyde de silicium (silanisé), photoinitiateurs, stabili
sateurs, pigments inorganiques (en partie fluorescents).
Pala creactive Colorfluids est exempt de  cadmium.

Pala cre-active gingiva
Esthers d’acide méthacrylique plurifonctionnels.
Dioxyde de silicium (silanisé), polymérisat en perles, 
photoinitiateurs, stabilisateurs, pigments inorganiques.
Pala creactive gingiva est exempt de cadmium.

Indications
• Caractérisation de prothèses totales et partielles (à 

base de méthacrylate de méthyle)
• Caractérisation de prothèses implantoportées 

Contre-indications
L’utilisation de ce produit est contreindiquée en cas 
d'allergies connues ou présumées aux composants de 
ce produit. Ne pas utiliser en cas d’allergies connues ou 
suspectées aux composés de (méth)acrylate.

Effet secondaires
Ce produit ou l’un de ses composants peut dans certains 
cas particuliers causer des réactions d’hypersensibilité. 
En cas de doute, des informations sur les composants 
peuvent être demandées au fabricant. 

Remarque
Pala creactive gingiva peut être mélangé avec Pala 
creactive Colorfluids pour obtenir des teintes person
nalisées. 

Préparation
Avant application de Pala creactive, dépolir la surface 
de la prothèse avec une fraise diamantée à gros grain 
ou par un sablage (50 μm) puis nettoyer. Appliquer Sig
num® connector au pinceau, laisser agir 2 à 3 minutes 
puis polymériser 90 secondes. La masse Pala  
creactive prête à l’emploi peut ensuite être appliquée 

Producto sanitario - Solo para el uso por parte de 
profesionales dentales.

Finalidad de uso
Este material dental es adecuado para pacientes que 
requieren un tratamiento dental para las siguientes 
indicaciones, teniendo en cuenta las contraindicaciones. 
En el caso de mujeres embarazadas o en periodo de 
lactancia, deben valorarse cuidadosamente los riesgos 
del tratamiento con respecto a los beneficios, teniendo 
en cuenta la salud del feto o el bebé. Los productos 
sanitarios de KULZER garantizan la recuperación de las 
funciones bucales, como la masticación, el habla y la 
estética. Estabilizan las piezas dentales existentes o la 
cresta alveolar de forma restauradora o protésica.

Descripción del producto
Pala creactive es un material fotopolimerizable para la 
caracterización personalizada de la resina de prótesis a 
base de metilmetacrilato. Es pastoso y está disponible 
en distintos colores (white, polar, pink, red, maroon, 
black, gum, gingiva shade 200, gingiva R50, gingiva 
light pink, gingiva pink, gingiva clear).

Composición
Pala cre-active Colorfluids
Ésteres de ácido metacrílico multifuncionales.
Dióxido de silicio (silanizado), fotoiniciadores, estabili
zantes, pigmentos inorgánicos (parcialmente fluores
centes).
Pala creactive Colorfluids sin cadmio.

Pala cre-active gingiva
Éster de ácido metacrílico multifuncional.
Dióxido de silicio (silanizado), polimerizado de perla, 
fotoiniciadores, estabilizantes, pigmentos inorgánicos.
Pala creactive gingiva sin cadmio.

Indicaciones
• Caracterización personalizada de prótesis parciales y 

completas (en base de metilmetacrilato)
• Caracterización personalizada de trabajos implanto

soportados

Contraindicaciones
El uso de este producto está contraindicado en caso de 
alergia conocida o sospechada a los componentes de 
este producto. El producto no debe utilizarse en casos 
de alergia conocida o sospechada a los componentes 
del (met)acrilato.

Efectos secundarios
En casos aislados, este producto o sus componentes 
pueden causar reacciones de hipersensibilidad. En caso 
de duda, puede solicitar información sobre los compo
nentes al fabricante.

Observación
Pala creactive gingiva puede mezclarse con Pala cre
active Colorfluids para conseguir tonalidades personali
zadas. 

Elaboración
Antes de aplicar Pala creactive, se ha de raspar y lim
piar la superficie de la prótesis con una fresa de dia
mante gruesa o un chorro de arena (50 μm). Aplicar 
Signum® connector con un pincel, dejar actuar 2–3 
minutos y polimerizar durante 90 segundos. A continua

ción, puede aplicarse el material Pala creactive, listo 
para usar, directamente sobre la resina de la prótesis 
polimerizada con un pincel o un instrumento de mode
lado. Gracias a las distintas consistencias y tonalidades, 
es posible recrear unas áreas de encía personalizadas, 
con superficies lisas o rugosas y efectos de color rojo 
pálido y rojo oscuro. Cada capa se polimeriza durante 
90 segundos. 
Para reducir la intensidad cromática de Pala creactive, 
puede mezclarse éste con el transparente Pala cre
active gingiva clear. Cuando se desea crear unos efec
tos muy transparentes, se utiliza Pala creactive gingiva 
clear en estado puro. Tras la polimerización final (180 
segundos), se limpia la capa de dispersión creada sobre 
la superficie y se repasa con fresas finas de carburo, 
gomas y pulidores.

Tiempo de polimerización  
(véase la tabla de más abajo)

Consejos para la conservación 
No lo almacene a temperaturas superiores a 25°C 
(77°F). No utilice el material una vez pasada la fecha de 
caducidad. Evitar la radiación solar directa. Volver a 
cerrar cuidadosamente después de extraer el producto.

Lea detalladamente las siguientes instrucciones de 
seguridad y todas las instrucciones de procesamiento 
en otras secciones. 
Este producto debe ser utilizado únicamente de acuerdo 
con las instrucciones de uso. Cualquier uso que no 
cumpla con estas instrucciones es a discreción y res
ponsabilidad exclusiva del profesional dental.

Advertencias e indicaciones de seguridad
Puede irritar los ojos y la piel. Evitar el contacto con la 
piel. Posibilidad de sensibilización al contacto con la 
piel. Utilizar guantes de protección adecuados. Evítese 
el contacto con los ojos.

Instrucciones de uso
Examine la integridad del embalaje primario antes del 
primer uso. No utilizar productos dañados. 

Indique el número de lote y número de artículo en toda 
la correspondencia acerca del producto.

De acuerdo con la normativa europea de regulación de 
productos sanitarios, los usuarios/pacientes están obli
gados a notificar los acontecimientos adversos graves 
con productos sanitarios al fabricante y a la autoridad 
competente del país en el que se hayan producido.

Eliminación de recursos
Recomendación: Eliminación conforme a las normativas 
vigentes. No desechar el contenido ni los envases con 
restos de producto en la basura doméstica ni el alcan
tarillado. El material polimerizado puede desecharse 
junto con los desechos generales. Lista europea de 
residuos: 180106 Productos químicos que consisten en, 
o contienen, sustancias peligrosas.

® =  marca registrada de la empresa  
Kulzer GmbH

Revisión: 202105

Dispositivo medico - Destinato all’uso solo da parte 
di personale odontotecnico specializzato.

Destinazione d’uso
Questo materiale dentale è adatto per pazienti che 
richiedono un trattamento dentale conforme alle segu
enti indicazioni nell'osservanza delle contrindicazioni. 
Per le donne in gravidanza e che allattano, i rischi del 
trattamento devono essere considerati attentamente nei 
confronti dei benefici, tenendo conto del nascituro o del 
lattante. I dispositivi medici KULZER assicurano la riabi
litazione delle funzioni orali come la masticazione, fone
tica e l'estetica. Stabilizzano la dentizione rimanente e/o 
la cresta alveolare in modo conservativo o protesico.

Descrizione del prodotto
Pala creactive è un materiale fotopolimerizzabile per la 
caratterizzazione individuale di resine per protesi a base 
di metilmetacrilato. È pastoso e disponibile in vari colori 
(white, polar, pink, red, maroon, black, gum, gingiva 
shade 200, gingiva R50, gingiva light pink, gingiva pink, 
gingiva clear).

Composizione
Pala cre-active Colorfluids
Estere dell’acido metacrilico multifunzionale. 
Biossido di silicio (silanizzato), fotoiniziatori, stabilizza
tori, pigmenti inorganici (in parte  fluorescenti).
I Pala creactive Colorfluids sono privi di  cadmio.

Pala cre-active gingiva
Estere dell’acido metacrilico multifunzionale. 
Biossido di silicio (silanizzato), polimero perlescente, 
fotoiniziatori, stabilizzatori, pigmenti inorganici.
Pala creactive gingiva è privo di cadmio.

Indicazioni
• Caratterizzazione individuale di protesi totali e parziali 

(a base di metilmetacrilato)
• Caratterizzazione individuale di manufatti implantari

Controindicazioni
L’uso di questo prodotto è controindicato in caso di 
allergia nota o presunta verso i componenti di questo 
prodotto. Non utilizzare in caso di allergia nota o 
sospetta verso i composti a base di (met)acrilati.

Effetti collaterali
Questo prodotto o i suoi componenti possono causare 
reazioni di ipersensibilità in determinati casi. In caso di 
dubbio, rivolgersi al produttore per informazioni sui 
componenti.

Avvertenza
Pala creactive gingiva si miscela con Pala creactive 
Colorfluids per ottenere tonalità cromatiche personaliz
zate. 

Lavorazione
Prima di applicare Pala creactive occorre irruvidire la 
superficie della protesi con una fresa diamantata a gra
nulometria grossa o mediante sabbiatura (50 μm) e 
pulirla accuratamente. Con un pennello applicare 
Signum® connector, lasciare agire per 2–3 minuti, 
quindi polimerizzare per 90 secondi. A questo punto è 
possibile applicare la massa Pala creactive pronta per 
l’uso con un pennello o uno strumento di modellazione 
sulla resina per protesi polimerizzata. Grazie alle diverse 

consistenze e tonalità cromatiche è possibile realizzare 
zone di gengiva personalizzate, con superfici lisce o 
ruvide e con effetti di rosso chiaro o rosso scuro. Ogni 
strato deve essere polimerizzato per 90 secondi. 
Per ridurre l’intensità cromatica di Pala creactive, è 
possibile miscelare la massa con Pala creactive gin
giva clear. Per ottenere effetti molto trasparenti, utiliz
zare Pala creactive gingiva clear allo stato puro. Dopo 
la polimerizzazione finale (180 secondi), pulire lo strato 
di dispersione sulla superficie, quindi rifinire con frese 
in metallo duro a taglio fine e lucidare con gommini 
lucidanti.

Tempi di polimerizzazione  
(vedere la tabella sottostante)

Conservazione 
Conservare il materiale a temperature inferiori ai 25°C 
(77°F). Non utilizzare il materiale dopo la data di sca
denza. Non esporre alla luce diretta del sole. Richiudere 
accuratamente dopo aver prelevato il prodotto.

Si prega di osservare attentamente le seguenti istruzioni 
di sicurezza e tutte le istruzioni di elaborazione in altre 
sezioni. 
Questo prodotto può essere elaborato solo secondo le 
istruzioni per l'uso. Qualsiasi utilizzo in violazione di 
queste istruzioni è a discrezione e sotto la sola respon
sabilità del dentista.

Avvertenze di pericolo e sicurezza
Può essere irritante per gli occhi e la pelle. Evitare il 
contatto con la pelle. Può provocare sensibilizzazione 
per contatto con la pelle. Indossare adeguati guanti pro
tettivi. Evitare il contatto con gli occhi. 

Avvertimenti per l’uso
Esaminare l'integrità della confezione principale prima 
del primo utilizzo. Non utilizzare i prodotti se sono dann
eggiati.

Si prega di indicare il numero di lotto e il numero 
dell'articolo in tutta l'eventuale corrispondenza sul pro
dotto.

Secondo il Regolamento UE sui dispositivi medici, gli 
utenti e/o i pazienti hanno l'obbligo di segnalare al pro
duttore e alle autorità competenti locali i casi gravi legati 
a un dispositivo medico avvenuti nel relativo paese.

Avvertenze per lo smaltimento
Raccomandazione: Smaltire nel rispetto dei regolamenti 
ufficiali. Non smaltire il contenuto o confezioni parzial
mente vuote insieme ai rifiuti domestici né permettere 
l'ingresso nel sistema fognario. Il materiale polimeriz
zato può essere smaltito insieme ai rifiuti domestici. 
Catalogo europeo dei rifiuti: 180106 Sostanze chimiche 
pericolose o contenenti sostanze pericolose.

® =  marchio registrato di Kulzer GmbH

Aggiornamento al: 202105

Equipamento para saúde - Somente para utilização 
por profissionais de Odontologia.

Finalidade de uso 
Este material odontológico é adequado para pacientes 
com necessidade de tratamento odontológico para as 
indicações a seguir, levandose em consideração as 
contraindicações. Para gestantes e lactantes, os riscos 
do tratamento devem ser cuidadosamente ponderados 
em relação aos benefícios, sempre levandose em con
sideração o bebê. Os produtos para saúde da KULZER 
garantem a reabilitação de funções orais como masti
gação, fala e estética. Eles estabilizam a dentição rema
nescente e/ou o rebordo alveolar em caráter restaura
tivo ou prostético.

Descrição do produto
Pala creactive é um material fotopolimerizável para 
caraterização individual de materiais sintéticos de pró
tese à base de metacrilato de metila. Material em pasta, 
disponível em diferentes cores (white, polar, pink, red, 
maroon, black, gum, gingiva shade 200, gingiva R50, 
gingiva light pink, gingiva pink, gingiva clear).

Composição
Pala cre-active Colorfluids
Éster metacrílico multifuncional.
Dióxido de silício (silanizado), fotoiniciadores, estabiliza
dores, pigmentos inorgânicos (fluorescentes).
Os Pala creactive Colorfluids não contêm cádmio.

Pala cre-active gingiva
Éster metacrílico multifuncional.
Dióxido de silício (silanizado), polímero em suspensão, 
fotoiniciadores, estabilizadores, pigmentos inorgânicos.
Pala creactive gingiva não contém cádmio.

Indicações
• Individualização de próteses totais e parciais (à base 

de metacrilato de metila)
• Individualização de implante

Contraindicações
A utilização deste produto é contraindicada em caso de 
alergia ou suspeita de alergia aos componentes deste 
produto. Não usar em caso de alergia conhecida ou 
suspeita aos compostos de (met)acrilato.

Efeitos colaterais
Em casos isolados este produto ou algum de seus com
ponentes pode provocar reações de hipersensibilidade. 
Em caso de suspeita, podese obter informações sobre 
os ingredients com o fabricante.

Nota
Pala creactive gingiva pode ser misturado com Pala 
creactive Colorfluids para se obter tonalidades indivi
duais. 

Processamento
Antes de aplicar Pala creactive, asperizar a superfície 
da prótese com uma broca de  diamante grossa ou com 
jateamento de areia (50 μm) e limpar em seguida. Apli
car Signum® connector com um pincel, deixar atuar 
2–3 minutos e polimerizar durante 90 segundos. A 
massa pronta a usar do Pala creactive pode ser apli
cada com um pincel ou um instrumento modelador 

diretamente sobre o material sintético polimerizado. 
Devido às consistências e tonalidades diferentes, as 
regiões individuais da gengiva podem ser modeladas 
com superfícies lisas ou rugosas com efeitos de rosa 
baço ou vermelho escuro. Cada camada é polimerizada 
durante 90 segundos. 
Para atenuar a intensidade da cor de Pala  
creactive, é possível misturar este com Pala creactive 
gingiva claro. Quando se pretende obter efeitos muito 
transparentes, devese usarse Pala creactive gingiva 
claro puro. Após polimerização final (180 segundos), 
limpar a superfície da camada de dispersão e trabalhar 
com brocas metálicas de granulação fina, modeladores 
de borracha e polidores.

Tempos de polimerização  
(ver tabela abaixo)

Instruções de armazenamento 
Não armazenar acima de 25°C (77°F). Não utilizar o 
material após expirado o prazo de validade. Evitar luz 
solar direta. Voltar a fechar com cuidado após retirar o 
produto.

Observe cuidadosamente as seguintes instruções de 
segurança e todas as instruções de processamento em 
outras seções. 
Este produto pode ser processado apenas de acordo 
com as instruções de uso. Qualquer uso que viole estas 
instruções é de inteira responsabilidade do profissional 
da odontologia.

Advertências e avisos de segurança
Pode ser irritante para os olhos e a pele. Evitar o con
tato com a pele. O contato com a pele pode causar sen
sibilização. Usar luvas de proteção adequadas. Evitar o 
contato com os olhos. 

Informações para uso
Examine a integridade da embalagem primária antes do 
primeiro uso. É proibido utilizar os produtos que apre
sentem danos.

Indicar o número de lote e o número do artigo em toda 
e qualquer correspondência sobre o produto.

De acordo com a Regulação para Dispositivos Médicos 
da UE, os usuários/pacientes são obrigados a relatar os 
eventos sérios ao fabricante e à autoridade competente 
do país onde tais eventos ocorram.

Instruções para descarte
Recomendação: Descartar conforme a regulamentação 
vigentes. Não descartar o conteúdo ou as embalagens 
parcialmente vazias no lixo doméstico nem no sistema 
de esgoto. O material polimerizado pode ser descartado 
no lixo doméstico. Catálogo europeu de resíduos: 
180106 produtos químicos que são compostos por ou 
contêm substâncias perigosas.

® =  marca comercial registrada da  
Kulzer GmbH
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Medicinteknisk produkt - Endast för användning av 
dental personal.

Användningsområde
Detta dentala material är lämpligt för patienter i behov 
av dental behandling för följande indikationer med hän
syn till kontraindikationerna. Riskerna med behandlin
gen bör noga avvägas mot fördelarna för gravida och 
ammande kvinnor, med hänsyn till det ofödda barnet 
eller spädbarnet. KULZER medicintekniska produkter 
säkerställer rehabiliteringen av orala funktioner, såsom 
estetik, tuggfunktion och tal. De stabiliserar restbettet 
och/eller alveolarutskottet restorativt eller protetiskt.

Produktbeskrivning
Pala creactive är ett ljushärdande material för individu
ell karakterisering av syntetiska, metylmetakrylatbase
rade protesmaterial. Materialet har pastaform och finns 
i olika färger (white, polar, pink, red, maroon, black, 
gum, gingiva shade 200, gingiva R50, gingiva light pink, 
gingiva pink, gingiva clear).

Sammansättning
Pala cre-active Colorfluids
Multifunktionella metakrylsyraestrar.
Kiseldioxid (silaniserad), fotoinitiatorer, stabilisatorer, 
oorganiska pigment (delvis fluorescerande).
Pala creactive Colorfluids är fritt från kadmium.

Pala cre-active gingiva
Multifunktionella metakrylsyraestrar.
Kiseldioxid (silaniserad), pärlpolymerisat, fotoinitiatorer, 
stabilisatorer, oorganiska pigment.
Pala creactive gingiva är fritt från kadmium.

Indikationer
• Individuell utformning av hel och delproteser (metyl

metakrylatbaserade)
• Individuell utformning av implantatarbeten

Kontraindikationer
Användning av produkten är kontraindicerad vid kända 
eller misstänkta allergier mot komponenter i produkten. 
Använd inte produkten vid konstaterade eller miss
tänkta allergier mot (met)akrylatföreningar.

Biverkningar
Produkten eller något av dess innehållsämnen kan i 
specifika fall orsaka överkänslighetsreaktioner. Vid mis
stanke om detta kan information om innehållsämnen 
erhållas från tillverkaren.

OBS!
Pala creactive gingiva kan blandas med Pala creactive 
Colorfluids för att åstadkomma individuella färgnyanser. 

Användning
Före applicering av Pala creactive ska protesytan rug
gas upp och rengöras med en grov diamantborr eller 
sandblästring (50 μm). Stryk på Signum® connector, låt 
verka i 2–3 minuter och polymerisera i 90 sekunder. 
Därefter kan den bruksklara Pala creactivemassan 
strykas på direkt med pensel eller modellerings
instrument på det polymeriserade protesmaterialet. 
Tack vare de olika konsistenserna och nyanserna kan 
enskilda tandköttspartier utformas med släta eller 
ojämna ytor i blekrött eller mörkrött. Varje skikt polyme
riseras i 90 sekunder. 

Färgintensiteten hos Pala creactive kan dämpas genom 
inblandning av Pala creactive gingiva clear. För att 
uppnå en mycket transparent effekt kan oblandad Pala 
creactive gingiva clear användas. Efter slutpolymerise
ringen (180 sekunder) ska ytan rengöras från dispersi
onsskikt och bearbetas med fina hårdmetallfräsar, gum
mipolerare och polertrissor.

Polymeriseringstider (se tabellen nedan)

Förvaring 
Förvara inte i temperaturer över 25°C (77°F). Använd 
inte materialet efter utgångsdatum. Undvik direkt sol
ljus. Återförslut noga när produkten har tagits ut.

Följ noga följande säkerhetsinstruktioner och alla 
behandlingsinstruktioner i andra avsnitt. 
Den här produkten kan endast bearbetas enligt bruk
sanvisningen. All användning i strid med dessa instruk
tioner är av tandvårdspersonalens eget ansvar.

Varningar och säkerhetsanvisningar
Kan irritera ögonen och huden. Undvik kontakt med 
huden. Sensibilisering vid hudkontakt möjlig. Använd 
lämpliga skyddshandskar. Undvik kontakt med ögonen. 

Hänvisningar
Undersök primärförpackningens integritet före första 
användning. Skadade produkter får inte användas.

Uppge batchnummer och artikelnummer i all korres
pondens om produkten.

Enligt EU:s förordning om medicintekniska produkter 
ska användare/patienter anmäla allvarliga incidenter 
med medicintekniska produkter till tillverkaren och till 
den behöriga myndigheten i respektive land.

Avfallshantering
Rekommendation: Avfallshantering enligt gällande 
föreskrifter. Kassera inte innehållet eller delvis tömda 
förpackningar i hushållsavfallet eller avloppet. Polymeri
serat material kan slängas i hushållsavfallet. Europeisk 
avfallskatalog: 180106 Kemikalier som består av eller 
som innehåller farliga ämnen.

® =  registrerat varumärke som tillhör  
Kulzer GmbH

Version: 202105

directement au pinceau ou avec un instrument de 
modelage sur la résine prothétique polymérisée. Les 
différentes consistances et teintes permettent de créer 
différentes parties de la gencive à surfaces lisses ou 
rugueuses, et dans des tons rouge pâle ou rouge foncé. 
Polymériser chaque couche pendant 90 secondes. 
Pour atténuer l’intensité de couleur de Pala creactive, 
ce dernier peut être mélangé avec du Pala creactive 
gingiva clear (transparent). Pour utiliser des effets très 
transparents, utiliser le Pala creactive gingiva clear pur. 
A l’issue de la polymérisation finale (180 secondes), 
débarrasser la surface de la couche de dispersion et 
finir la surface à l’aide de fraises en carbure de tungs
tène fines, de polissoirs caoutchoutés et de polissoirs.

Temps de polymérisation  
(voir le tableau ci-dessous)

Conseils de stockage
Conserver dans un endroit où la température ne dépasse 
pas 25°C (77°F). Ne pas utiliser le matériau après la 
date d’expiration. Éviter la lumière directe du soleil. 
Refermer soigneusement après avoir prélevé le produit.
Veuillez observer attentivement les consignes de sécu
rité suivantes et toutes les instructions de traitement des 
autres sections. 
Ce produit ne peut être traité que conformément aux 
instructions d'utilisation. Toute utilisation non conforme 
à ces instructions est à la discrétion et à la seule res
ponsabilité du professionnel dentaire.

Avertissements et consignes de sécurité
Peut être irritant pour les yeux et la peau. Éviter le con
tact avec la peau. Peut entraîner une sensibilisation par 
contact avec la peau. Porter des gants de protection 
appropriés. Éviter le contact avec les yeux. 

Conseils pratiques
Examiner l'intégrité de l'emballage primaire avant la 
première utilisation. Il ne faut en aucun cas utiliser des 
produits endommagés.

Veuillez rappeler le numéro de lot et le numéro de 
l‘article dans toute correspondance à propos du produit.

Conformément au règlement de l'UE sur les dispositifs 
médicaux, les utilisateurs / patients doivent notifier les 
incidents graves liés à un dispositif médical au fabricant 
et à l'autorité compétente du pays dans lequel ils sont 
survenus.

Consignes d'élimination
Recommandation : Élimination conformément aux rég
lementations officielles. Ne pas jeter le contenu et les 
emballages qui n'ont pas été vidés avec les ordures 
ménagères et ne pas les laisser s'écouler dans les 
égouts. Le matériau polymérisé peut être mis au rebut 
avec les ordures ménagères. Catalogue européen des 
déchets : 180 106 produits chimiques à base de subs
tances dangereuses ou qui en contiennent.

® =  marque déposée de Kulzer GmbH
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Polymerisationszeiten

Material (Farben) max. aushärt
bare Schicht
stärke
(mm)

Heraflash/ 
UniXS 
HiLite® power 
(sec)

Unilux AC

(BLZ)

Spectramat

(min)

Triad 2000

(min)

Solidilite EX 
230 V

(min)
Pala creactive (gum) 2,0 90 15 5 6 7
Pala creactive  
(white, polar, pink, red, 
maroon, black)

0,2 90 5 2 2 5

Pala creactive gingiva 
(clear, pink, light pink, 
R50, shade 200)

2,0 90 15 5 6 7

Abschlusspolymerisation 
(alle Farben)

2,0 180 25 10 20 9

Polymerisation times 

Material (colours) Maximum. 
curable layer 
thickness
(mm)

Heraflash/ 
UniXS 
HiLite® power 
(sec)

Unilux AC

(BLZ)

Spectramat

(min)

Triad 2000

(min)

Solidilite EX 
230 V

(min)
Pala creactive (gum) 2.0 90 15 5 6 7
Pala creactive  
(white, polar, pink, red, 
maroon, black)

0.2 90 5 2 2 5

Pala creactive gingiva 
(clear, pink, light pink, 
R50, shade 200)

2.0 90 15 5 6 7

Final polymerisation
(all colours)

2.0 180 25 10 20 9

Temps de polymérisation

Matériau (couleurs) Epaisseur 
maximale de 
la couche 
polymérisable
(mm)

Heraflash/ 
UniXS 
HiLite® power  
 
(sec)

Unilux AC

(BLZ)

Spectramat

(min)

Triad 2000

(min)

Solidilite EX 
230 V

(min)
Pala creactive (gum) 2,0 90 15 5 6 7
Pala creactive  
(white, polar, pink, red, 
maroon, black)

0,2 90 5 2 2 5

Pala creactive gingiva 
(clear, pink, light pink, 
R50, shade 200)

2,0 90 15 5 6 7

Polymérisation finale
(toutes les couleurs)

2,0 180 25 10 20 9

Tempos de polimerização 

Material (cores) espessura 
máxima da 
camada poli
merizável
(mm)

Heraflash/ 
UniXS 
HiLite® power  
 
(segundos)

Unilux AC

(BLZ)

Spectramat

(minutos)

Triad 2000

(minutos)

Solidilite EX 
230 V

(minutos)
Pala creactive (gum) 2,0 90 15 5 6 7
Pala creactive  
(white, polar, pink, red, 
maroon, black)

0,2 90 5 2 2 5

Pala creactive gingiva 
(clear, pink, light pink, 
R50, shade 200)

2,0 90 15 5 6 7

Polimerização final
(todas as cores)

2,0 180 25 10 20 9

Tiempo de polimerización 

Material (colores) Espesor máx. 
de la capa 
polimerizable

(mm)

Heraflash/ 
UniXS 
HiLite® power  

(sec)

Unilux AC

(BLZ)

Spectramat

(min)

Triad 2000

(min)

Solidilite EX 
230 V

(min)
Pala creactive (gum) 2,0 90 15 5 6 7
Pala creactive  
(white, polar, pink, red, 
maroon, black)

0,2 90 5 2 2 5

Pala creactive gingiva 
(clear, pink, light pink, 
R50, shade 200)

2,0 90 15 5 6 7

Polimerización final 
(todos los colores)

2,0 180 25 10 20 9

Polymeriseringstider 

Material (färger) Max. 
 härdningsbar 
skikttjocklek

(mm)

Heraflash/ 
UniXS 
HiLite® power  
 
(sec)

Unilux AC

(BLZ)

Spectramat

(min)

Triad 2000

(min)

Solidilite EX 
230 V

(min)
Pala creactive (gum) 2,0 90 15 5 6 7
Pala creactive  
(white, polar, pink, red, 
maroon, black)

0,2 90 5 2 2 5

Pala creactive gingiva 
(clear, pink, light pink, 
R50, shade 200)

2,0 90 15 5 6 7

Slutpolymerisering
(alla färger)

2,0 180 25 10 20 9

Tempi di polimerizzazione

Material (colori) Massimo 
spessore 
induribile 
dello strato
(mm)

Heraflash/ 
UniXS 
HiLite® power  
 
(sec)

Unilux AC

(BLZ)

Spectramat

(min)

Triad 2000

(min)

Solidilite EX 
230 V

(min)
Pala creactive (gum) 2,0 90 15 5 6 7
Pala creactive  
(white, polar, pink, red, 
maroon, black)

0,2 90 5 2 2 5

Pala creactive gingiva 
(clear, pink, light pink, 
R50, shade 200)

2,0 90 15 5 6 7

Polimerizzazione finale
(tutti i colori)

2,0 180 25 10 20 9

DE, GB, FR, IT, ES, PT, NL, SE, FI, DK, NO

Medisch hulpmiddel - Alleen voor gebruik door den-
tale professionals.

Beoogd gebruik
Dit tandheelkundige materiaal is geschikt voor patiënten 
die een tandheelkundige behandeling nodig hebben 
voor de volgende indicaties, met inachtneming van de 
contraindicaties. Voor zwangere vrouwen en vrouwen 
die borstvoeding geven, moeten de risico's van de 
behandeling zorgvuldig worden afgewogen tegen de 
voordelen, rekening houdend met het ongeboren kind of 
de zuigeling. De medische hulpmiddelen van KULZER 
zorgen voor herstel van mondfuncties zoals kauwen, 
spreken en esthetiek. Zij stabiliseren de resterende 
dentitie en/of de kaakkam door middel van restauraties 
of protheses.

Productbeschrĳving
Pala creactive is een lichtuithardend materiaal voor het 
individueel karakteriseren van protheseharsen op basis 
van methylmethacrylaat. Het is een soort pasta die bes
chikbaar is in 
diverse kleuren (white, polar, pink, red, maroon, black, 
gum, gingiva shade 200, gingiva R50, gingiva light pink, 
gingiva pink, gingiva clear).

Samenstelling 
Pala cre-active colour fluids
Multifunctionele methacrylzuuresters. 
Siliciumdioxide (gesilaneerd), fotoinitiatoren, stabilisa
toren, anorganische pigmenten (sommige fluorescerend). 
Pala creactive Colourfluids bevatten geen cadmium.

Pala cre-active gingiva
Multifunctionele methacrylzuuresters. 
Siliciumdioxide (gesilaneerd), polymeer korrels, fotoini
tiatoren, stabilisatoren, anorganische pigmenten. 
Pala creactive gingiva bevat geen cadmium.

Indicaties
• Individualiseren van (op methylmethacrylaat geba

seerde) volledige en gedeeltelijke prothesen.
• Individualiseren van restauraties op van implantaten.

Contra-indicaties
Het gebruik van dit product is gecontraindiceerd bij 
bekende of vermoedelijke allergieën voor bestanddelen 
van dit product. Niet gebruiken bĳ bekende of vermoe
delĳke allergie voor (meth) acrylaatverbindingen.

Bijwerkingen
Dit product of een van de bestanddelen ervan kan in 
bepaalde gevallen overgevoeligheidsreacties veroorzaken. 
Als een dergelĳke reactie vermoed wordt, kan informatie 
over de bestanddelen bĳ de fabrikant worden verkregen.

Opmerking
Pala creactive gingiva kan worden gemengd met Pala 
creactive Colourfluids om individuele kleurtinten te 
creëren. 

Hantering
Voorafgaand aan het aanbrengen van Pala creactive 
wordt het oppervlak van de prothese opgeruwd met een 
grove diamantboor of gezandstraald (50 μm) en gerein
igd. Breng Signum®connector aan met een kwastje, 
laat 23 minuten uitharden en polymeriseer vervolgens 

gedurende 90 seconden. Vervolgens kan het gebruik
sklare Pala creactivemengsel direct op de uitgeharde 
prothesehars worden aangebracht met behulp van een 
kwastje of modelleerinstrument. De verschillende con
sistenties en kleurtinten maken het mogelijk om de ver
schillende delen van het tandvlees gladde of ruwe 
oppervlakken te geven in lichtrode of donkerrode tinten. 
Elke laag wordt gedurende 90 seconden gepolymeri
seerd. 
Pala creactive kan worden gemengd met Pala cre
active gingiva clear om de kleurintensiteit te vermind
eren. Voor het bereiken van extreem transparante 
effecten kan Pala creactive gingiva clear ook alleen 
worden gebruikt. Na de laatste polymerisatie (180 sec
onden) wordt de dispersielaag van het oppervlak verwij
derd en wordt het oppervlak afgewerkt met fijne car
bide boren, rubberen polishers en polishers.

Polymerisatietijden (zie onderstaande tabel)

Opslagcondities
Bewaar niet boven 25°C (77°F). Gebruik het materiaal 
niet meer wanneer de houdbaarheidsdatum is over
schreden. Direct zonlicht vermijden. Na verwijdering van 
het product zorgvuldig afsluiten.

Houd u zorgvuldig aan de volgende veiligheidsinstruc
ties en alle verwerkingsinstructies in andere secties. 
Dit product mag alleen verwerkt worden volgens de 
gebruiksaanwijzing. Elk gebruik dat niet met deze 
instructies overeenkomt, is ter discretie en voor de 
volledige verantwoordelijkheid van de tandheelkundige 
professional.

Waarschuwings- en veiligheidsinstructies
Kan irriterend zijn voor ogen en huid. Contact met de 
huid vermijden. Kan overgevoeligheid veroorzaken bij 
contact met de huid. Draag geschikte veiligheidshand
schoenen. Aanraking met de ogen vermijden. 

Gebruiksaanwijzing
Controleer voor het eerste gebruik de integriteit van de 
primaire verpakking. Beschadigde producten mogen 
niet worden gebruikt. 

Vermeld bij alle correspondentie over het product het 
lotnummer en het artikelnummer. 

Volgens de EUverordening inzake medische hulpmid
delen zijn gebruikers/patiënten verplicht om ernstige 
voorvallen met een medisch hulpmiddel te melden aan 
de fabrikant en aan de bevoegde autoriteit van het land 
waar deze zich hebben voorgedaan.

Verwijderingsinstructie
Aanbeveling: Afvoeren volgens de officiële voorschriften. 
Voer de inhoud of gedeeltelijk lege verpakking niet af 
via het huishoudelijke afval en laat deze niet in de riol
ering terechtkomen. Gepolymeriseerd materiaal kan 
met het huishoudelijk afval worden weggegooid. 
Europese afvalcatalogus: 180106 Chemicaliën die uit 
gevaarlijke stoffen bestaan of deze bevatten.

® =  gedeponeerd handelsmerk van Kulzer GmbH

Dated: 202105

  Gebruiksaanwijzing 
Pala cre-active®

Polymerisatietijden 

Materiaal (kleuren) Maximale 
uithardbare 
laagdikte 
(mm)

Heraflash/ 
UniXS 
HiLite® power 
(sec)

Unilux AC

(BLZ)

Spectramat

(min)

Triad 2000

(min)

Solidilite EX 
230 V

(min)
Pala creactive (gum) 2.0 90 15 5 6 7
Pala creactive  
(white, polar, pink, red, 
maroon, black)

0.2 90 5 2 2 5

Pala creactive gingiva 
(clear, pink, light pink, 
R50, shade 200)

2.0 90 15 5 6 7

Laatste polymerisatie 
(alle kleuren)

2.0 180 25 10 20 9

Manufacturer:
Kulzer GmbH
Leipziger Straße 2
63450 Hanau (Germany)

+49 800 4372522

Made in Germany

Importado e Distribuído no Brasil por 
Kulzer South América Ltda. 
CNPJ 48.708.010/000102 
Rua Cenno Sbrighi, 27 – cj. 42
São Paulo – SP – CEP 05036010 
sac@kulzerdental.com 
Resp. Técnica: Dra. Regiane Marton –  
CRO 70.705 
N° ANVISA: vide embalagem
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Lääkinnällinen laite - Vain hammaslääkärien käyttöön.

Käyttötarkoitus
Tämä hammaslääketieteellinen materiaali sopii poti
laille, jotka tarvitsevat hammaslääketieteellistä hoitoa 
seuraaviin käyttötarkoituksiin vastaaiheet huomioiden. 
Hoidettaessa raskaana olevia tai imettäviä naisia, hoi
don riskihyötysuhde on arvioitava huolellisesti syn
tymätön lapsi tai vauva huomioiden. KULZER
lääkintälaitteet varmistavat suun toimintojen, kuten 
pureskelun, puheen ja ulkonäön kuntouttamisen. Ne 
vakauttavat jäljellä olevaa hampaistoa ja/tai ham
masharjanteen reunaa restauroivasti tai proteettisesti.

Tuotekuvaus
Pala creactive on valokovettuva materiaali metyylime
takrylaattipohjaisten proteesimuovien yksilölliseen 
muokkaamiseen. Se on tahnamaista ja saatavilla 
useissa eri väreissä (white, polar, pink, red, maroon, 
black, gum, gingiva shade 200, gingiva R50, gingiva 
light pink, gingiva pink, gingiva clear).

Koostumus

Pala cre-active colour fluids
Monitoimiset metakryylihapon esterit. 
Silikonidioksidi (silanoitu), valoinitiaattorit, stabilointiain
eet, epäorgaaniset pigmentit (jotkut fluoresoivia). 
Pala creactive Colourfluids tuote ei sisällä kadmiumia.

Pala cre-active gingiva
Monitoimiset metakryylihapon esterit. 
Silikonidioksidi (silanoitu), helmipolymeeri, valoinitiaat
torit, stabilointiaineet, epäorgaaniset pigmentit. 
Pala creactive gingiva ei sisällä kadmiumia.

Indikaatiot
• (metyylimetakrylaattipohjaisten) koko tai osapro

teesien yksilölliset muutokset
• implantoitujen restauraatioiden yksilölliset muutokset

Kontraindikaatiot
Jos henkilö on tai hänen epäillään olevan allerginen 
jollekin tämän tuotteen ainesosalle, tämän tuotteen 
käyttö on kontraindisoitu. Älä käytä jos potilas on 
allerginen (met)akrylaattiyhdisteille tai sellaista 
epäillään.

Haittavaikutukset
Tämä tuote tai yksi sen komponentti voi tietyissä tapauk
sissa aiheuttaa yliherkkyysreaktioita. Jos tätä epäillään, 
valmistaja voi toimittaa ainesosia koskevia tietoja.

Vinkki
Pala creactive gingiva tuotteesta saadaan yksilöllisiä 
sävyjä sekoittamalla siihen Pala creactive Colourfluids 
tuotetta. 

Käsittely
Ennen Pala creactive tuotteen levittämistä proteesin 
pinta karhennetaan karkealla timanttiporalla tai hiekka
puhaltamalla (50 μm) ja puhdistetaan. Levitä Signum®
connector harjalla, anna aineen asettua 2–3 minuutin 
ajan ja polymeroi sitä sitten 90 sekuntia. Käyttövalmis 
Pala creactive seos voidaan levittää suoraan kovetet
ulle proteesimuoville harjalla tai muotoiluinstrumentilla. 
Erilaiset koostumukset ja sävyt mahdollistavat ikenien 

Medisinsk utstyr - Kun til bruk av tannleger.

Bruksformål
Dette dentalmateriale er egnet til pasienter med behov 
for tannbehandling på grunn av nedenstående indikas
joner, når det tas hensyn til kontraindikasjoner. Når 
produktet anvendes til gravide og ammende, skal 
fordelene ved behandlingen sammenholdes med 
risikoen for pasienten og fosteret eller spedbarnet. 
Medisinsk utstyr fra KULZER brukes til estetisk behan
dling og rehabelitering av orale funksjoner som tygge 
og taleevne og resterende tannsett og/eller alveolar 
utskuddet i form av gjenopprettelse eller protese.

Produktbeskrivelse
Pala creactive er et lysherdende materiale for tilpasset 
karakterisering av metylmetakrylatbasert protese
harpiks. Det har pastakonsistens og er tilgjengelig i en 
rekke farger (white, polar, pink, red, maroon, black, 
gum, gingiva shade 200, gingiva R50, gingiva light pink, 
gingiva pink, gingiva clear).

Sammensetning
Pala cre-active colour fluids
Multifunksjonelle metakrylsyreestere. 
Silisiumdioksid (silanert), fotoinitiatorer, stabilisatorer, 
uorganiske pigmenter (noen av disse fluorescerende). 
Pala creactive Colourfluids er kadmiumfrie.

Pala cre-active gingiva
Multifunksjonelle metakrylsyreestere. 
Silisiumdioksid (silanert), perlepolymerer, fotoinitiatorer, 
stabilisatorer, uorganiske pigmenter. 
Pala creactive gingiva er kadmiumfritt.

Indikasjoner
• Tilpassing av (metylmetakrylatbaserte) hel og  

delproteser
• Tilpassing av implantatkonstruksjoner

Kontraindikasjoner
Bruk av dette produktet er kontraindisert ved kjent 
allergi eller mistanke om allergi overfor dette produktet 
materialets komponenter. Må ikke brukes kjente eller 
mistenkte allergier mot (met)akrylatforbindelser.

Bivirkninger
Produktet eller et av produktets komponenter kan i 
enkelte tilfeller forårsake allergiske reaksjoner. Ved mis
tanke om dette kann informasjon om innholdsstoffene 
innhentes fra produsenten.

Råd
Pala creactive gingiva kan blandes med Pala creactive 
Colourfluids for å skape tilpassede kulører.

Håndtering
Før påføring av Pala creactive rues overflaten på pro
tesen med grovt diamantbor eller ved sandblåsing 
(50 μm) og renses. Påfør Signum®bindemidlet med 
pensel, vent 2–3 minutter, og polymeriser deretter i 
90 sekunder. Den bruksklare Pala creactiveblandingen 
kan deretter påføres direkte på den herdede protese
harpiksen med en pensel eller et modelleringsinstru
ment. De ulike konsistensene og kulørene gjør det mulig 
å gi de ulike delene av tannkjøttet glatt eller ru overflate 
i blekrøde eller mørkerøde toner. Hvert lag polymerise

Medicinsk udstyr - Må kun anvendes af dentalt fag-
personale.

Anvendelse
Dette dentalmateriale er egnet til patienter med behov 
for tandbehandling på grund af nedenstående indika
tioner, når der tages højde for kontraindikationerne. Når 
produktet anvendes til gravide og ammende, skal 
fordelene ved behandlingen sammenholdes med 
risiciene for patienten og fosteret eller spædbarnet. 
Medicinsk udstyr fra KULZER bruges til æstetisk behan
dling og genetablering af orale funktioner såsom tygge 
og taleevnen og stabiliserer det resterende tandsæt og/
eller gummebuen i form af genoprettelse eller protese.

Produktbeskrivelse
Pala creactive er et lyshærdende materiale til tilpasset 
karakterisering af methylmethacrylatbaserede proteser
esin. Det er pastalignende og fås i en række forskellige 
farver (white, polar, pink, red, maroon, black, gum, gin
giva shade 200, gingiva R50, gingiva light pink, gingiva 
pink, gingiva clear).

Sammensætning 
Pala cre-active colour fluids
Multifunktionelle methacrylsyreestere.
Silikonedioxid (silanat), fotoinitiatorer, stabilisatorer, uor
ganiske pigmenter (visse er fluorescerende).
Pala creactive Colourfluids er cadmiumfri.

Pala cre-active gingiva
Multifunktionelle methacrylsyreestere. 
Silikonedioxid (silanat), perlepolymer, fotoinitiatorer, sta
bilisatorer, uorganiske pigmenter. 
Pala creactive gingiva er cadmiumfri.

Indikationer
• Tilpasning af (methylmethacrylatbaserede) totale og 

delvise proteser
• Tilpasning af implantatrestaureringer

Kontraindikationer
Anvendelse af dette produkt er kontraindiceret ved kendt 
eller mistænkt allergi over for bestanddelene af dette 
produkt. Må ikke anvendes i tilfælde af kendte eller mis
tænkte allergier over for (meth)acrylsammensætninger.

Bivirkninger
Dette produkt eller en af dets komponenter kan i særlige 
tilfælde forårsage allergiske reaktioner. I tvivlstilfælde skal 
der indhentes oplysninger hos producenten om indhold
sstofferne.

Råd
Pala creactive gingiva kan kombineres med Pala cre
active Colourfluids for at skabe tilpassede nuancer. 

Håndtering
Før anvendelse af Pala creactive, skal overfladen på 
protesen gøres ru med et groft diamanttandlægebor 
eller ved sandblæsning (50 μm) og derefter rengøres. 
Påfør Signum®forbindelsen med en børste, lad den 
sætte sig i 2–3 minutter og polymerisér derefter i 90 
sekunder. Den brugsklare Pala creactiveblanding kan 
derefter påføres direkte på den hærdede proteseresin 
med en børste eller et modelleringsværktøj. De forskel
lige konsistenser og nuancer gør det muligt at give de 

eri osien muotoilun sileiksi tai karkeiksi vaaleanpunai
sista tummanpunaisiin sävyihin. Kutakin kerrosta poly
merisoidaan 90 sekunnin ajan.  
Pala creactive tuotteen värin voimakkuutta voidaan 
heikentää sekoittamalla sitä Pala creactive gingiva 
cleartuotteeseen. Jos halutaan saada aikaa erittäin 
läpinäkyvä efekti, voidaan käyttää vain Pala creactive 
gingiva clear tuotetta. Viimeisen polymeroinnin (180 
sekuntia) jälkeen, dispersiokerros poistetaan pinnalta ja 
pinta viimeistellään hienoilla karbidiporilla, kumikiillot
timilla ja muilla kiillottimilla.

Polymerointiajat (katso taulukko alla)

Säilytysohjeet 
Säilytä alle 25°C (77°F). Älä käytä materiaalia sen 
viimeisen käyttöpäivän jälkeen. Suojattava suoralta 
auringonvalolta. Sulje huolellisesti otettuasi tuotetta.

Noudata huolellisesti seuraavia turvallisuusohjeita ja kaik
kia muiden osien käsittelyohjeita. 
Tätä tuotetta voidaan käsitellä vain käyttöohjeiden mukai
sesti. Kaikesta käytöstä näiden ohjeiden vastaisesti on 
hammaslääkäri harkintansa mukaan ja yksin vastuussa.

Varoitus- ja turvallisuusohjeet
Voi ärsyttää silmiä ja ihoa. Vältä ihokosketusta. Herkisty
minen ihokontaktissa mahdollista. Käytä sopivia suo
jakäsineitä. Varottava kemikaalin joutumista silmiin. 

Käyttöä koskevia huomautuksia
Tarkista ensisijaisen pakkauksen eheys ennen ensim
mäistä käyttöä. Vaurioituneita tuotteita ei saa käyttää. 

Ilmoita eränumero ja tuotenumero kaikessa tuotetta 
koskevassa kirjeenvaihdossa. 

EU:n lääkinnällisten laitteiden asetusten mukaan käyt
täjillä/potilailla on velvollisuus ilmoittaa lääkinnällisiin 
laitteisiin liittyvät haittatapahtumat valmistajalle tai 
toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle maassa, joissa tapahtu
mat sattuivat.

Hävitysohjeet
Suositus: Hävitetään virallisten määräysten mukaisesti. 
Pakkauksen sisältöä tai osittain tyhjennettyjä pakkauksia 
ei saa hävittää kotitalousjätteiden mukana eikä kaataa 
viemäriin. Polymeroitu materiaali voidaan hävittää koti
talousjätteen mukana. Euroopan jäteluettelo: 180106 
Kemikaalit, jotka koostuvat vaarallisista aineista tai 
sisältävät niitä.
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res i 90 sekunder.  
Pala creactive kan blandes med Pala creactive gingiva 
clear for å redusere fargeintensiteten. Hvis du ønsker 
svært høy transparens, kan Pala creactive gingiva clear 
også brukes på egen hånd. Etter den endelige polymeri
seringen (180 sekunder) fjernes dispersjonslaget fra 
overflaten, og overflaten pusses med finkornede karbid
bor, gummipolerere og polerere.

Polymeriseringstid (se tabellen nedenfor)

Råd om lagring 
Må ikke oppbevares i temperaturer over 25°C (77°F). 
Ikke bruk materialet etter utløpsdatoen. Unngå direkte 
sollys. Skal lukkes godt igjen etter at produktet er fjernet.

Følg nøye følgende sikkerhetsinstruksjoner og alle behan
dlingsinstruksjoner i andre seksjoner. 
Dette produktet kan bare behandles i henhold til bruksan
visningen. All bruk i strid med disse instruksjonene er etter 
tannhelsepersonens skjønn og ansvar.

Advarsler og sikkerhetsregler
Kan være irriterende for øyne og hud. Unngå kontakt 
med hud. Sensibilisering ved hudkontakt mulig. Bruk 
egnede beskyttelseshansker. Berøring med øynene skal 
unngås. 

Praktiske henvisninger
Undersøk integriteten til primæremballasjen før første 
bruk. Produkter som er skadet, må ikke benyttes. 

Oppgi partinummeret og artikkelnummer i all korre
spondanse angående produktet. 

I henhold til EUs medisinske forskrifter er brukeren / 
pasienter pålagt å rapportere alvorlige hendelser med 
en medisinsk enhet til produsenten og til den kompe
tente myndighet i landet der de skjedde.

Merknader om kassering
Anbefaling: Avhendes i samsvar med gjeldende lover og 
forskrifter. Innhold og ikketom emballasje får ikke 
avhendes sammen med vanlig husholdningsavfall eller 
havne i avløpssystemet. Polymerisert materiale kan 
kastes i husholdningsavfallet. Den europeiske avfallslis
ten: 180106 Kjemikalier som består av eller inneholder 
farlige stoffer.
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forskellige dele af tandkødet glatte eller ru overflader i 
lyserøde eller mørkerøde toner. Hvert lag polymeriseres 
i 90 sekunder. 
Pala creactive kan blandes med Pala creactive gingiva 
clear for at reducere dens farveintensitet. Hvis du 
ønsker at opnå ekstremt gennemsigtige effekter, kan 
Pala creactive gingiva clear også bruges alene. Efter 
den endelige polymerisation (180 sekunder) fjernes dis
pergeringslaget fra overfladen, og overfladen færdig
gøres med fine karbidtandlægebor, gummipolerings
midler og poleringsmidler.

Polymeriseringstider (se nedenstående tabel)

Opbevaringsanvisninger
Må ikke opbevares i temperaturer over 25°C (77°F). Mate
rialet må ikke anvendes efter udløbsdatoen. Undgå direkte 
sollys. Luk omhyggeligt, når produktet er fjernet.

Følg nøje de følgende sikkerhedsinstruktioner og alle 
behandlingsinstruktioner i andre sektioner. 
Dette produkt kan kun behandles i henhold til brugsanvis
ningen. Enhver anvendelse i strid med disse instruktioner 
er efter tandlægeens skøn og det eneste ansvar.

Advarsels- og sikkerhedsanvisninger
Kan være irriterende for øjnene og huden. Undgå kon
takt med huden. Sensibilisering ved hudkontakt er 
mulig. Brug egnede beskyttelseshandsker. Undgå kon
takt med øjnene. 

Praktiske henvisninger
Undersøg integriteten af den primære emballage før 
første brug. Hvis produktet er beskadiget, må det ikke 
tages i brug. 

Angiv batchnummer og artikelnummer i al korrespon
dance angående produktet. 

Ifølge EU's direktiv med medicinsk udstyr er brugere/
patienter forpligtet til at indberette alvorlige utilsigtede 
hændelser med medicinsk udstyr til fabrikanten og til 
den kompetente myndighed i det land, hvor de opstod.

Anvisninger for bortskaffelse
Anbefaling: Bortskaffes i overensstemelse med de offi
cielle regler. Bortskaf ikke indhold eller delvis tom 
emballage med husholdningsaffaldet, og lad det komme 
ind i kloaksystemet. Polymeriseret materiale kan bort
skaffes sammen med husholdningsaffald. Europæisk 
affaldskatalog: 180106 Kemikalier, der består af eller 
indeholder farlige stoffer.
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  Käyttöohjeet 
Pala cre-active®

  Bruksanvisning 
Pala cre-active®

  Brugervejledning 
Pala cre-active®

Polymerointiajat 

Materiaali (värit) Kovetettavan 
kerroksen 
enimmäis
paksuus (mm)

Heraflash/ 
UniXS 
HiLite® power 
(sec)

Unilux AC

(BLZ)

Spectramat

(min)

Triad 2000

(min)

Solidilite EX 
230 V

(min)
Pala creactive (gum) 2.0 90 15 5 6 7
Pala creactive  
(white, polar, pink, red, 
maroon, black)

0.2 90 5 2 2 5

Pala creactive gingiva 
(clear, pink, light pink, 
R50, shade 200)

2.0 90 15 5 6 7

Lopullinen polymerointi 
(kaikki värit)

2.0 180 25 10 20 9

Polymeriseringstid 

Materiale (farger) Maks. tyk
kelse, herde
lag 
(mm)

Heraflash/ 
UniXS 
HiLite® power 
(sec)

Unilux AC

(BLZ)

Spectramat

(min)

Triad 2000

(min)

Solidilite EX 
230 V

(min)
Pala creactive (gum) 2.0 90 15 5 6 7
Pala creactive  
(white, polar, pink, red, 
maroon, black)

0.2 90 5 2 2 5

Pala creactive gingiva 
(clear, pink, light pink, 
R50, shade 200)

2.0 90 15 5 6 7

Avsluttende polymerise
ring (alle farger)

2.0 180 25 10 20 9

Polymeriseringstider 

Materiale (farver) Maksimal 
hærdelig lag
tykkelse 
(mm)

Heraflash/ 
UniXS 
HiLite® power 
(sec)

Unilux AC

(BLZ)

Spectramat

(min)

Triad 2000

(min)

Solidilite EX 
230 V

(min)
Pala creactive (gum) 2.0 90 15 5 6 7
Pala creactive  
(white, polar, pink, red, 
maroon, black)

0.2 90 5 2 2 5

Pala creactive gingiva 
(clear, pink, light pink, 
R50, shade 200)

2.0 90 15 5 6 7

Endelige polymerisation 
(alle farver)

2.0 180 25 10 20 9

DE, GB, FR, IT, ES, PT, NL, SE, FI, DK, NO


